

No. 20-808

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY DUANE MILES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CLIFF GARDNER*
1448 San Pablo Ave.
Berkeley, CA 94702
(510) 524-1093
casetris@aol.com

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Johnny Duane Miles*

March 2, 2021

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Additional counsel
on inside cover

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
MAHOGANE D. REED
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

*Additional Counsel for Petitioner
Johnny Duane Miles*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. By Considering New Reasons on Appeal for Distinguishing Jurors Struck by the State from Those Accepted by the State, the California Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and Exacerbates an Existing Circuit Split.	3
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent by Refusing to Accord Significant Weight to Comparative Juror Analysis Unless the Non-Black Comparators Provided A Substantially Similar Combination of Responses in All Material Respects to the Struck Juror.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	10
<i>Love v. Cate</i> 449 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Armstrong</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 735 (2019).....	8, 12
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 79 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Huggins</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 175 (2006).....	8
<i>People v. Jurado</i> , 38 Cal. 4th 72 (2006).....	8
<i>People v. Melendez</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1 (2016).....	9
<i>People v. O'Malley</i> , 62 Cal. 4th 944 (2016).....	8, 9
<i>People v. Winbush</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 402 (2017).....	8, 9, 10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

CASES

Snyder v. Louisiana,
552 U.S. 472 (2008).....5, 11

State v. Marlowe,
89 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. 2002).....6, 7

United States v. Taylor,
636 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2011).....6
